fixed by the local school board for each school in the school 136 

district under the authority of Section 37-13-63.  It is the 137 

intent of the Legislature that any tax levies generated to produce 138 

additional local funds required by any school district to operate 139 

school terms in excess of one hundred seventy-five (175) days 140 

shall not be construed to constitute a new program for the 141 

purposes of exemption from the limitation on tax revenues as 142 

allowed under Sections 27-39-321 and 37-57-107 for new programs 143 

mandated by the Legislature. 144 

(k)  The term "transportation density" shall mean the 145